

Yu Wang By email Resources Directorate 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor (West) Civic Hall Leeds LS1 1JF

Contact: Paul Burns Fax: 0113 395 0568

res.customer.contact@leeds.gov.uk

Our reference: FOI/8569
Date: 18 September 2012

Dear Yu Wang,

## Freedom of Information Request: Banner Plant Limited

I am writing regarding your request which I received on 5 September 2012. In your request you asked for information regarding construction and civil engineering machinery and equipment (Ref 2010/S 179-27245).

Please see the answers to your questions below.

1. What contracts have Banner Plant Limited been awarded as a part of the agreement?

Banner Plant Limited has been awarded the hire of plant without operative contract. Banner Plant Limited is one of 29 companies on this framework. The contract is a schedule of rates and companies are invited to price up items of plant they are able to hire out. Orders are placed with the cheapest subject to availability.

2. What is the value and duration of contract awarded to Banner Plant Limited?

The estimated contract value is £4,000,000 over the 29 companies. To date we estimate that Banner Plant Limited has accrued orders from Leeds City Council for a value of around £5,000. The duration of the contract was from 1st September 2010 - 31st August 2012 with options to extend for a further 2x12 months. One of the available 12 month extension options has been exercised, hence the new end date is 31<sup>st</sup> August 2013.

I trust my reply serves to assist in your enquiry. If you have any queries about this letter, please feel free to contact me.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to:

Freepost RLZR-ELTX-RUEH Leeds City Council PO Box 657 LS1 9BS



If you are not satisfied with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act for a decision. Generally the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by Leeds City Council.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

## **Paul Burns**

Freedom of Information & Data Protection Officer